



Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy - Single Service

Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 1.0
Effective Date: December 8, 2023

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

©2023 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Laboratory Testing

Guideline Name: Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy (Single Service)

Literature review current through: 12/8/2023

Document last updated: 12/8/2023

Type: Adult (18+ yo) | Pediatric (0-17yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Table of Contents	3
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy	4
General Guidelines	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Indications	4
Non-Indications	5
Level of Care Criteria	5
Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)	6
Medical Evidence	7
References	8
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	9

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy

General Guidelines

- **Units, Frequency, & Duration:** A single test is performed as needed for the defined criteria.
- **Criteria for Subsequent Requests:** None.
- **Recommended Clinical Approach:** None.
- **Exclusions:** None.

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

- **Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA)** (SMN1 and SMN2 genes) is considered appropriate if **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:¹⁻³
- ◆ Diagnostic/screening testing for SMA, including **ANY** of the following:
 - Carrier screening for asymptomatic individuals for **ANY** of the following:
 - The individual has a family history of SMA or SMA-like disease; **OR**
 - The individual has an affected or carrier blood relative in whom a disease-causing SMA mutation has been identified; **OR**
 - Screening is for the reproductive partner of an individual affected with or carrier of SMA or SMA-like disease; **OR**
 - Prior to gamete donation if gamete recipient is a carrier; **OR**
 - For preconception or prenatal testing to evaluate the risk of having a child with SMA; **OR**
 - To confirm diagnosis upon detection of SMN1 gene mutation during newborn screening⁵; **OR**
 - To establish a diagnosis when SMA is suspected; **OR**
 - To determine gene therapy/targeted therapy in patients who have a diagnosis of SMA; **OR**

- For a genetic diagnosis prior to implantation when both parents have an identified disease-causing mutation; **OR**
- For prenatal diagnosis when evidenced by **ANY** of the following:
 - Both parents have an identified disease-causing mutation in the SMN1 gene; **OR**
 - The mother is a confirmed carrier and the father's status is unknown (e.g., unavailable for testing)⁶; **AND**
- ◆ The patient has received genetic counseling as evidenced by **ALL** of the following:⁷
 - Performed by a professional with training in genetic topics related to the tests under consideration; **AND**
 - Counseling involves **ALL** of the following:
 - Purpose of testing to be performed (e.g., to confirm, diagnose, or exclude genetic condition); **AND**
 - Identification of the patient's medical issues as they relate to testing (e.g., available prevention, surveillance, and treatment options and understanding any implications); **AND**
 - Discussion and obtaining informed consent; **AND**
 - Natural history of the condition (e.g., role of heredity); **AND**
 - Calculated genetic risks of the patient's three-generation family history; **AND**
 - Potential benefits, risks, and limitations of testing; **AND**
 - Potential impacts of testing (e.g., psychological, social, limitations of nondiscrimination statutes); **AND**
 - Test outcome scenarios (e.g., positive, negative, variant of uncertain significance).

Non-Indications

- **Genetic Testing for Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA)** (SMN1 and SMN2 genes) is not considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following are **TRUE**:
 - ◆ Individuals who do not meet the criteria above.

Level of Care Criteria

Outpatient.

Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)

HCPCS/CPT Code	Code Description
0236U	SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) and SMN2 (survival of motor neuron 2, centromeric) (e.g., spinal muscular atrophy) full gene analysis, including small sequence changes in exonic and intronic regions, duplications and deletions, and mobile element insertions
81329	SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (e.g., spinal muscular atrophy) gene analysis; dosage/deletion analysis (e.g., carrier testing), includes SMN2 (survival of motor neuron 2, centromeric) analysis, if performed
81336	SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (e.g., spinal muscular atrophy) gene analysis; full gene sequence
81337	SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (e.g., spinal muscular atrophy) gene analysis; known familial sequence variant(s)

Medical Evidence

Keinath et al. (2021) reviewed the clinical relevance of testing for spinal muscular atrophy (SMA). Strong evidence exists for screening to identify couples where one or both partners are carriers. Screening enables a couple to make informed decisions about reproductive choices as well as treatment decisions once a child with SMA is born. Early detection improves outcomes of newborns who start treatment before motor neuron loss.⁴

Mercuri et al. (2018) provide recommendations for the diagnosis and management of SMA. Topics include diagnosis and genetics, physical therapy and rehabilitation, orthopedic care, growth and bone healthcare, nutrition, pulmonary care, acute care in the hospital setting, other organ system involvement, medications for SMA, and ethics and palliative care. Regarding testing, the standard “is a quantitative analysis of both SMN1 and SMN2 using multiplex ligation-dependent probe amplification (MLPA), quantitative polymerase chain reaction (qPCR) or next generation sequencing (NGS).”⁸

National and Professional Organization

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG) published two committee opinions on carrier screening. The focus of screening is on patients with a family history of SMA; however, ACOG recommends expanded carrier screening for SMA for all pregnant women or women considering pregnancy. Testing includes a complete blood count and screening for thalassemia and hemoglobinopathies.⁹⁻¹⁰

References

1. Kolb SJ, Kissel JT. Spinal muscular atrophy. *Neurol Clin*. 2015 Nov;33(4):831-46. doi: 10.1016/j.ncl.2015.07.004. PMID: 26515624; PMCID: PMC4628728.
2. Prior TW, Leach ME, Finanger E. Spinal muscular atrophy. *GeneReviews*. Published February 24, 2000. Updated December 3, 2020. <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK1352/>.
3. Prior TW, Nagan N. Spinal muscular atrophy: Overview of molecular diagnostic approaches. *Curr Protoc Hum Genet*. 2016 Jan 1;88:9.27.1-9.27.13. doi: 10.1002/0471142905.hg0927s88. PMID: 26724723.
4. Keinath MC, Prior DE, Prior TW. Spinal muscular atrophy: Mutations, testing, and clinical relevance. *Appl Clin Genet*. 2021 Jan 25;14:11-25. doi: 10.2147/TACG.S239603. PMID: 33531827; PMCID: PMC7846873.
5. Kemper AR, Ream MA, US Department of Health and Human Services. Evidence-based review of newborn screening for spinal muscular atrophy (SMA): Final report (v5.2). Published March 13, 2018. Accessed November 2, 2023. <https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/advisory-committees/heritable-disorders/reports-recommendations/sma-final-report.pdf>.
6. Gregg AR, Aarabi M, Klugman S, et al. Screening for autosomal recessive and X-linked conditions during pregnancy and preconception: a practice resource of the American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics (ACMG). *Genet Med*. 2021 Oct;23(10):1793-1806. doi: 10.1038/s41436-021-01203-z. PMID: 34285390; PMCID: PMC8488021.
7. Madlensky L, Trepanier AM, Cragun D, et al. A rapid systematic review of outcomes studies in genetic counseling. *J Genet Couns*. 2017 Jun;26(3):361-378. doi: 10.1007/s10897-017-0067-x. PMID: 28168332.
8. Mercuri E, Finkel RS, Muntoni F, et al. Diagnosis and management of spinal muscular atrophy: Part 1: Recommendations for diagnosis, rehabilitation, orthopedic and nutritional care. *Neuromuscul Disord*. 2018 Feb;28(2):103-115. doi: 10.1016/j.nmd.2017.11.005. PMID: 29290580.
9. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Committee opinion no. 690 summary: Carrier screening in the age of genomic medicine. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2017 Mar;129(3):595-596. doi: 10.1097/AOG.0000000000001947. PMID: 28225420.
10. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Committee opinion no. 691: Carrier screening for genetic conditions. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2017 Mar;129(3):e41-e55. doi: 10.1097/AOG.0000000000001952. PMID: 28225426.

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: December 8, 2023	
Review History	